
Act 29 of the Third Special Session of 1989. 
 
     Act 29                                                          HB1047 
 
By: Representative Tullis 
 
 
                      For An Act To Be Entitled  
       "AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION 1 (a)(28) OF ACT 873 OF 1989 
       TO REMOVE THE REQUIREMENT THAT SEVIER COUNTY PROVIDE 
       HEALTH INSURANCE COVERAGE FOR THE DEQUEEN MUNICIPAL 
       JUDGE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES." 
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 
 
     SECTION 1.  Subdivision (28) of Subsection (a) of Section 1 of Act 873 of 
1989 is hereby amended to read as follows: 
     "(a) (28) The DeQueen Municipal Court Judge shall receive an annual 
salary of not less than $21,000, nor more than $30,000.  The DeQueen Municipal 
Court Clerk shall have an annual salary of not less than $14,000, nor more 
than $17,000.  The salaries provided for in this subdivision are to be 
effective on January 1, 1989.  The salaries, expenses, and operating costs of 
the municipal court of the City of DeQueen shall be paid equally by the City 
of DeQueen and the County of Sevier." 
 
     SECTION 2.  All provisions of this Act of a general and permanent nature 
are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code 
Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code. 
 
     SECTION 3.  All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are 
hereby repealed. 
 
 
          APPROVED: November 8, 1989 
 
                                 _____________ 
 


